
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 737 by Representative Ortega

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12 On page 2, at the beginning of line 11, change "(4)" to "(4)(a)"3 AMENDMENT NO. 24 On page 2, at the beginning of line 14, change "(a)" to "(i)"5 AMENDMENT NO. 36 On page 2, line 14, after "speed" and before "in" delete "or direction"7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 2, delete line 15 in its entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 510 On page 2, at the beginning of line 16, change "(c)" to "(ii)"11 AMENDMENT NO. 612 On page 2, at the beginning of line 17, change "(d)" to "(iii)"13 AMENDMENT NO. 714 On page 2, at the beginning of line 19, change "(e)" to "(iv)"15 AMENDMENT NO. 8

16 On page 2, delete lines 20 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

17 (v) A measurement quantifying velocity change and impact severity (Delta-
18 V).19 (vi) Engine speed.20 (vii) Ignition cycle count at event time.21 (viii) Ignition cycle count at investigation.22 (ix) Passenger's airbag state (enabled or disabled).23 (x) SIR Warning Lamp status (on or off).24 (xi) Throttle position.25 (xii) Time between near-deploy and deploy event.26 (xiii) Time from vehicle impact to airbag deployment.

1 **(b) For the purposes of this Paragraph, recorded data shall also include the**
2 **specific information included in all data elements provided for in 49 CFR Part 563.7.**

3 **(5) "Recording device" means an event data recorder, as defined in 49 CFR**
4 **Part 563, that records the vehicle's dynamic time-series data during the time period**
5 **just prior to a crash event or during a crash event, intended for retrieval after the**
6 **crash event. For the purposes of this definition, the event data does not include audio**
7 **and video data."**

8 AMENDMENT NO. 9

9 On page 4, line 2, after "with" and before "a" insert "an original equipment manufacturer or"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 10

11 On page 4, line 6, after "A" and before "new" change "licenced" to "licensed"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 11

13 On page 4, delete lines 17 through 19 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

14 "(5) Upon authority of a court or other judicial or administrative authority
15 having jurisdiction."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 12

17 On page 4, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

18 "(7) For the purpose of improving motor vehicle safety, security, or traffic
19 management, including medical research of the human body's reaction to motor
20 vehicle crashes, provided that the identity of the owner or driver is not disclosed in
21 connection with that retrieved data. For the purposes of this Subsection, disclosure
22 of the vehicle identification number (VIN) with the last six digits deleted does not
23 constitute the disclosure of the identity of the owner or driver.

24 (8) For the original equipment manufacturer's internal safety, quality control,
25 and related research purposes."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 13

27 On page 5, at the beginning of line 10, delete "A."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 14

29 On page 5, line 11, after "data" and before "for" insert "shall not be requested or obtained"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 15

31 On page 5, line 12, after "claim" and before "until" delete "shall not be requested or
32 obtained"